

P.S.C.U. No. 50

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 195

STA	TE	OF	UT	AH

Solar Incentive Program Sustainable Transportation and Energy Plan (STEP)

PURPOSE: The Solar Incentive Sustainable Transportation and Energy Plan Cost Adjustment is designed to recover the costs incurred by the Company associated with the Solar Incentive Program pursuant Utah Code Annotated § 54-7-12.8(3)(b) and (8).

APPLICATION: This Schedule shall be applicable to all Customers taking service under the Company's electric service schedules, <u>including Customers under contract rates subject to U.C.A. § 54-7-12.8(8)</u>. The collection of costs related to the Solar Incentive Plan from customers paying contract rates shall be governed by the terms of the contract.

TERM: The term of the Solar Incentive Program-STEP Cost Adjustment shall be from October 12, 2012 January 1, 2017, through the term of the approved Solar Incentive Program until all authorized costs have been collected.

(continued)

Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Docket No. 13-035-184 16-035-36

FILED: September 5, 201412, 2016

EFFECTIVE: September 1,